

### RETURN BIDS TO / RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS Á:

Parks Canada Agency, Bid Receiving Unit National Contracting Services

BID FAX : 1-855-983-1808

### Bid Email / Courriel de soumission: soumissionsami-bidsrpc@pc.gc.ca

This is the only acceptable email address for responses to bid solicitation. Bids submitted by email directly to the Contracting Authority or to any other email address <u>will not</u> be accepted.

The maximum email file size is 15 megabytes. Parks Canada Agency (PCA) is not responsible for any transmission errors. Emails with links to bid documents will not be accepted.

### INVITATION TO TENDER APPEL D'OFFRES

### Proposal to: Parks Canada Agency

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods, services, and construction listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefor.

### **Issuing Office :**

Parks Canada Agency National Contracting Services Cornwall, Ontario, K6H 6S2

#### Title-Sujet Western Brook Bridge Replacement, Highway 430, Gros Morne National Park. Solicitation No. - No. de l'invitation Date: 5P468-22-0100/A August 18, 2022 GETS Reference No. - No de Client Ref. No. - No. de réf du référence de SEAG client. PW-22-01002696 2285 Solicitation Closes – L'invitation prend fin : at – à on – le Time Zone - Fuseau horaire 2:00 PM August 23, 2022 HAT - NDT F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: Destination: Other-Autre: Address Inquiries to: - Adresser toute demande de renseignements à : Sheldon Lalonde sheldon.lalonde@pc.gc.ca Telephone No. - No de téléphone Fax No. - No de FAX: 343-585-3836 1-855-983-1808 Destination of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destinations des biens, services et construction : See Herein – Voir aux présentes

### TO BE COMPLETED BY THE BIDDER À ÊTRE COMPLÉTÉ PAR LE SOUMISSIONAIRE

Vendor/Firm Name – Nom du fo	urnisseur/de l'entrepreneur
Address - Adresse	
	sign on behalf of the Vendor/Firm à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de
Titale - Titre	
Telephone No N° de téléphon	e:
Facsimile No N° de télécopieu	ır:
Signature	Date



# Canada

## **AMENDMENT #2**

THE PURPOSE OF THIS AMENDMENT IS TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE FOLLOWING CHANGE;

1. REVISED SPECIFICATION – 2022/08/11 \*\*ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS IS REMAIN THE SAME:

Revi	sions to Specif	ications
1.	REMOVE	Section 01 11 00 – "Summary of Work"
	1.13.1	The Contractor shall provide and maintain sanitary facilities for the use of workers at locations specified by the Departmental Representative. Provision of sanitary facilities shall meet requirements of provincial government and municipal statutes and authorities.
	REPLACE	Section 01 11 00 – "Summary of Work"
	1.13.2	The Contractor shall provide and maintain sanitary facilities for the use of workers. Provision of sanitary facilities shall meet requirements of provincial government and municipal statutes and authorities.

2. Section "Appendix 1 - COMBINED PRICE FORM" is deleted and replaced by "Appendix 1 - COMBINED PRICE FORM (rev.08182022)" (attached below).

### 3. QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:

**Q1:** Please provide Appendix A – Environmental Documents for contractors' review and consideration in preparing pricing for this tender submittal.

### A1: Refer to Amendment #1

- **Q2:** The Specification is calling for "Chromate Treatment" for the reinforcement bars. Please confirm if this treatment is required?
- A2: Refer to Amendment #1
- **Q3:** With respect to Section 01 11 00 1.11.3 "Work Schedule"; please clarify the final completion date of August 31, 2022?
- A3: Refer to Amendment #1
- **Q4:** With respect to Section 10 11 00 1.13.1 "Sanitary Services"; "The Contractor shall provide and maintain sanitary facilities for the use of workers at locations specified by the Departmental Representative." Please clarify where these locations will be?
- A4: Refer to Specifications Revisions #1
- **Q5:** With respect to Section 01 29 10 1.2 10 "Other Items Not Included in the Unit Price Table"; Please clarify as Item #10 is missing from the Lump Sum Table A.

### **A5:** Publication error. Please see "Amendment #2 – Revised Annex 1 – 2022/08/18.

- **Q6:** With respect to Section 01 29 10, 7.2 "Temporary Panel Bridge"; please provide a current parts listing for the bridge to be constructed. This listing will enable contractor to account for missing/absent parts required for the bridge assembly.
- **A6:** Unfortunately, no parts inventory list is available. It can be presumed all parts for the temporary bridge are obtainable.
- **Q7:** With reference to Section 01 35 43 1.8.1 "Site Clearing & Plant Protection", please provide details and costs related to obtaining a restricted activity permit.
- A7: Contractor shall abide to the BIA for the project. Written asks for restricted activities must be submitted to Gros Morne National Park's Resource Conservation Division for approval.

All permits through PCA are free of charge.

- **Q8:** Section 01 11 00 1.23 "Permits/Authorities", please provide a listing and applicable fees for all required permits to be obtained from authorities.
- A8: Contractor responsible for all permits from provincial authorities and utilities.
- **Q9:** Please confirm if the launching nose for the temporary bridge is included and is located in Rocky Harbour, NL.
- A9: Bridge is located at GMNP's compound within Rocky Harbour, NL 3 DOT Drive.
- **Q10:** Please confirm details, finishes and materials required to be used in the construction of the decorative barrier railing.
- A10: All information is provided in the drawings and specification. There is a specific section in the project specification dedicated to the metal railings for structures.
- **Q11:** Section 13 35 00 3.1.5 "Manufacturer's Representative Panel Bridge", contractor understands they are to coordinate all site visits as required by the Manufacturer's Representative. Please clarify who will be responsible for payment for the services of the Manufacturer's Representative.
- A11: The contractor will be responsible for payment of the services from the Manufacturer Representative.
- **Q12:** Can the Owner provide any further information/details for the existing bridge (ie. size of girders, abutment & pier dimensions, elevations, etc.).
- A12: Existing bridge details are unavailable. Contractor is recommended to visit site prior to bidding.
- **Q13:** Contractor is asking for a change to the closing date, we are requesting the closing date be revised to August 31, 2022.
- A13: No extension to the closing date is warranted at this time. Closing date to remain as August 23, 2022.

### ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

### APPENDIX 1 - COMBINED PRICE FORM (rev.08182022)

- 1) The prices per unit will govern in establishing the Total Extended Amount. Any arithmetical errors in this Appendix will be corrected by Canada.
- 2) Canada may reject the bid if any of the prices submitted do not reasonably reflect the cost of performing the part of the work to which that price applies.

Bidders are reminded that it is their responsibility to include in their bid all work as described in the drawings and specifications. Pricing for work not accounted for in the Unit Price Table including but not limited to Mobilization, De-Mobilization, etc. is to be included in the Lump Sum Table.

### LUMP SUM

The Lump Sum Amount designates Work to which a Lump Sum Arrangement applies.

ltem	Specification Reference	Class of Labour, Plant or Material	Unit of Measurement	Estimated Total Price Excluding applicable taxe(s)
1	01 25 20	Mobilization / Demobilization	Lump Sum	\$
2	01 52 00	Construction Facilities	Lump Sum	\$
3	02 41 16	Structure Demolition	Lump Sum	\$
4	03 20 00	Concrete Reinforcing Galvanized	Lump Sum	\$
5	05 12 33	Structural Steel for Bridges	Lump Sum	\$
6	07 19 10	Concrete Coating	Lump Sum	\$
7	13 35 00	Temporary Panel Bridge	Lump Sum	\$
8	31 24 13	Excavation Detour Removal	Lump Sum	\$
9	32 17 23	Painted Traffic Lines and Markings	Lump Sum	\$
10		Other Items Not Included in the Unit Price Table	Lump Sum	\$
		TOTAL LU	MP SUM AMOUNT (LSA) Excluding applicable taxe(s)	\$

(a) Work included in the Lump Sum Amount represents all work not included in the unit price table.

### UNIT PRICE TABLE

The Unit Price Table designates Work to which a Unit Price Arrangement applies.

- (a) Work included in each item is as described in the referenced specification section.
- (b) The Price per Unit shall not include any amounts for Work that is not included in that unit price Item.

ltem	Specification Reference	Class of Labour, Plant or Material	Unit of Measurement	Estimated Quantity	Price/Unit Excluding applicable taxe(s)	Estimated Total Price Excluding applicable taxe(s)
1	03 30 00	Cast-in-Place Reinforced Concrete	m <sup>3</sup>	475	\$	\$
2	05 50 00	Galvanized Armour Angles	Each	2	\$	\$
3	05 50 00	Galvanized Membrane Drains	Each	4	\$	\$
4	07 14 13	Bridge Deck Waterproofing	m²	725	\$	\$
5	07 92 00	Concrete Joint Sealant	m	48	\$	\$
6	07 95 10	Expansion Joint System	m	45	\$	\$

estern B	rook Bridge	Replacement,	Highway 430,	Gros Morne	National Park.
----------	-------------	--------------	--------------	------------	----------------

ltem	Specification Reference	Class of Labour, Plant or Material	Unit of Measurement	Estimated Quantity	Price/Unit Excluding applicable taxe(s)	Estimated Total Price Excluding applicable taxe(s)
7	31 11 00	Clearing	ha	1.33	\$	\$
8	31 11 00	Grubbing	ha	1.25	\$	\$
9	31 24 13	Unclassified Excavation Roadway and Drainage	m <sup>3</sup>	5,300	\$	\$
10	31 24 13	Borrow (Rock Fill)	t	15,000	\$	\$
11	31 24 14	Fill Against Structure	t	3,700	\$	\$
12	31 37 00	Armour Rip Rap	m <sup>3</sup>	900	\$	\$
13	31 37 20	Clear Stone	t	100	\$	\$
14	31 62 16.16	Steel H Piles – Supply	m	1,015	\$	\$
15	31 62 16.16	Steel H Piles - Install	m	1,015	\$	\$
16	32 01 16	Asphalt Removal	m²	7,500	\$	\$
17	32 11 16.01	Granular Sub-Base (Granular B)	t	4,200	\$	\$
18	32 11 23	Aggregate Base Course (Granular A)	t	3,500	\$	\$
19	32 12 16	Asphalt Mix Type: Base Course	t	1,200	\$	\$
20	32 12 16	Asphalt Mix Type: Surface Course	t	1,550	\$	\$
21	32 92 19.16	Hydraulic Seeding	m²	7,000	\$	\$
22	32 92 19.17	Dry Mulch	m²	7,000	\$	\$
23	33 42.13	CSP Pipe 450 mm diameter	m	12	\$	\$
24	33 42 13	CSP Pipe 1200 mm diameter	m	11.5	\$	\$
25	34 71 13.25	Steel W-Beam Guide Rail - Bridge Approach	m	128	\$	\$
26	34 71 13.25	Steel W-Beam Guide Rail	m	160	\$	\$
27	34 71 13.25	Steel W-Beam Guide Rail Remove	m	290	\$	\$
28	34 71 15	Galvanized Steel Barrier and Metal Railings for Structures	m	133	\$	\$
29	34 80 00	Sign and Signpost Relocation, Type C-ID (Western Brook)	Each	2	\$	\$
30	34 80 00	Sign and Signpost Relocation, Type WC23 (Bridge Freezes)	Each	2	\$	\$
31	34 80 00	Sign and Signpost Relocation, Type H-ID (Rest Area)	Each	1	\$	\$
32	34 80 00	Sign and Signpost Installation, Type A- WA 36 (Marker Signs)	Each	8	\$	\$
33	34 80 00	Sign and Signpost Installation, WA-5L	Each	1	\$	\$
34	32 93 10	Landscape Treatment 1	m²	780	\$	\$
35	32 93 10	Landscape Treatment 2	m²	260	\$	\$
36	32 93 10	Landscape Treatment 3	m²	1,970	\$	\$
		TOT	AL EXTENDED AN Excluding a	<b>MOUNT (TEA)</b> applicable taxe(s)	\$	

TOTAL BID AMOUNT (LSA +TEA)
-----------------------------

\$